CONDITIONS 83

Figure 4.15: Total cost of the system under different NO and SE hydro inflow conditions in Vision 4

If calculating the cost save of three proposed topologies compared to baseline, the

results are as in table 4.10 for Vision 2 and table 4.11 for Vision 4.

Total cost save (b€) NSI point-to-point meshed

hydro inflow -25% 16 0 4

normal 19 1 6

hydro inflow +25% 19 1 7

Table 4.10: Total system cost save under different NO and SE hydro inflow conditions in Vision 2 (billion €)

The three proposed HVDC topologies keep advantage in total cost compared to base-

line, while NSI ranks first among all topologies again.

It can be seen that as hydro inflow increase, the cost save of proposed HVDC grid

increases too. Higher hydro inflow help reduce OPEX of the 6 countries by:

• generating hydro power (of low fuel cost);

• feeding reservoirs which provide flexibility to help integrate variable RES.

Results (between proposed HVDC grid and baseline) show that HVDC interconnec-

tors are needed to deliver such functions from Nordic countries to other areas.

84 4. SENSITIVITY TEST UNDER DIFFERENT RES INFLOW AND LOAD CONDITIONS

Total cost save (b€) NSI point-to-point meshed

hydro inflow -25% 28 4 13

normal 29 5 14

hydro inflow +25% 36 10 25

Table 4.11: Total system cost save under different NO and SE hydro inflow conditions in Vision 4 (billion €)

4.4.5. RESULT ANALYSIS OF SIMULATIONS OF EXTREME LOAD DEVIATIONS

The extreme load deviations to be studied in this sub-section are load ± 5% (for all

countries in the model), as is explained in section 4.2.1.

The simulation result of total cost of the system with load +5%, normal load and load

-5% in Vision 2 and Vision 4 are shown in figure 4.16 and figure 4.17, respectively.

Figure 4.16: Total cost of the system with different load in Vision 2

If calculating the cost save of three proposed topologies compared to baseline, the